# CH \$40.00 314664

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM394229

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
York WMCS Corp.	FORMERLY WellComp Managed Care Services, Inc.	12/17/2013	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Forte, Inc.	
Street Address:	99 Cherry Hill Road	
City:	Parsippany	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07054	
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3146645	WELLCOMP

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4156597357

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 415-836-2506

Email: TMDocket@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA Piper LLP (US)

Address Line 1: 555 Mission Street, Suite 2400

Address Line 2: Attn: Heather Dunn, Esq.

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105-2933

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather Dunn
SIGNATURE:	/Heather Dunn/
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2016

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=2013-12-17 Wellcomp Assignment - Federal#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005850 FRAME: 0919

900374021

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, York WMCS Corp. (formerly WellComp Managed Care Services, Inc.) a California corporation ("Assignor"), by Resolution of the Board of Directors of WellComp Managed Care Services, Inc. dated December 17, 2013 (the "Resolution"), intended to and did transfer all ownership of the entire right, title and interest in the trademarks below (the "Trademark") to Forte, Inc. ("Assignee"):

Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
WELLCOMP	U.S. Reg. No. 3146645	9/19/2006
WELLCOMP	California Reg. No. 60511	4/12/2005

and

WHEREAS, Assignee intended to and did acquire all the trademarks and service marks of Assignor and the goodwill associated therewith, including but not limited to the Trademark, pursuant to the Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and/or confirms the December 17, 2013 assignment to Assignee all right, title and interest to all the trademarks, service marks, trade names and service names of Assignor and the goodwill associated therewith, including but not limited to the Trademark, and any registrations and applications therefor, in the United States and throughout the world together with the common law rights and goodwill of the business symbolized by these and together with the right to recover for damages and profits from past infringements thereof, if any.

Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee as Assignor's true and lawful attorney in fact, with full power of substitution in Assignor's name and stead, to take any and all steps, including proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all instruments and assurances necessary or expedient in order to vest or perfect the aforesaid rights and related causes of action more effectively in Assignee or to protect the same or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. This includes but is not limited to any rights with respect to the Trademarks that may have accrued in Assignor's favor from the respective date of first use to the Effective Date of this Assignment. Assignor hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and as such is irrevocable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to Assignee, with an Effective Date of the 17th day of December, 2013.

> York WMCS Corp. (formerly WellComp Managed Care Services, Inc.)

By: Janishad Komunta

WEST\252015434.1

RECORDED: 08/08/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005850 FRAME: 0920